Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, February 14, 2022 at 7:00 pm
in the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Tanya Iverson, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson, Tharron
Ockenga, Josh Otkin, and Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Russ Townsend, Principals Kent Knudson and Gabe Devitt, AD
Jacob Versteeg, two members of the community and Business Manager Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Larson and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held January 10, 2022.
Aye: all members

J. Skiles moved, second by R. Kappenman to amend the agenda, adding to offer and accept a contract with
Brian Andersen. Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.

T Gannon moved, second by T. Iverson to approve the following consent agenda items: accept the resignation
from Danielle VanBeek-second grade teacher, at the end of the current school year; offer and accept a contract
with Brian Andersen as Business Manager starting July 1, 2022; offer 2022-23 contracts to be amended at a
later date to: Russ Townsend-Supt, Kent Knudson-HS/MS Principal, Gabe Devitt-Elem. Principal, Bob Falk-
Technology Director, Sarah Richarz-Special Ed Director, and Darin Sehr-Building and Grounds Director;
recognize CEA representatives Sheila Broughton, Monica Erickson, Jacob Versteeg, Pam Cwach and Kristen
Husman for 2022-23 Negotiations. Aye: all members

During the public forum, information was discussed regarding what was needed to start a softball program.
T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

J. Skiles moved, second by J. Otkin to accept the financial statements for the month of January 2022. Aye: all
members

Administrative reports were given and included the upcoming elementary science fair and smarter balanced
testing; the recently held 5% grade wax museum and artist in residence; a wellness committee as been formed
at the Middle School/High School, plans for the inservice day, and student workshops conducted.

2/11/2022 T. Iverson moved, second by J. Skiles to move forward with school sanctioned softball. A committee
made up of Josh Otkin and Jen Skiles will work with AD Versteeg. Aye: all members

Supt. Townsend reviewed architect plans for a possible future addition to the elem. school with the Board.

The first reading of the proposed calendar for 2022-23 was conducted. The first day of school will be Aug. 17t
and the last day is scheduled for May 16t

At this time, Supt. Townsend recognized and thanked the Canton Board of Education for their service and
commitment to students, parents, staff and community.

Pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2, T. Gannon moved second by J. Skiles moving the board to executive session at 7:50
to discuss personnel. Regular session resumed at 8:15.



The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the board will be Monday, March 14, 2022 at 7:00 pm.

School Board petitions are due in the office on or before Feb. 25, 2022.

Bills for Approval — February 2022
General Fund:
Access Systems
A-OK Sanitary

Ask, Jeremy
AutoPros

Bomgaars

BSN Sports

Canton Home and Farm
Canton Imprest Fund
Canton Sunshine
Canton Wrestling Club
Capital One Card
Carroll Institute

City of Canton

Coates, Tim

Cole Papers

FM Accoustical Tile
Farmers State Bank
Grainger

Gray bar

Hansen, Grace
Harlow’s Bus Service
Hawley, Dan

Hillyard

Ingebrigtson, Mike
Integrated Technology
JW Pepper

Jostens

Lakeshore Curriculum
Little, Brittany
Lunchtime Solutions
Madison School Dist.
Matheson-Linweld
MidAmerican Energy
Mid American Services
NAPA

Nelson, Rebecca
Office of Fire Marshall
Papercut Software
Pitney Bowes
Popplers

Pump N Go

Sanford Health
Scanning Pens, Inc.
Sioux Valley News

SD One Call

Board Chairman

copier lease, duplicator use, staples
garbage service

gas — wrestling trip

tire repair

custod. Supplies

football supplies

custodial, ag shop, one act play
officials, fees, workers

Ag class, conf.wrestling hospitality rm
gas reimb — wrestling trip
Found.Grant items, HS supplies
student assessments

water & sewer, rubble fees
piano

custod. Scrubber parts

HS ceiling tile

safety dep. Box rent

custodial parts

Custod. Exit lights, lamps
background check reimb.
routes, extra trips

Conference wrestling services
custodial supplies

commercial application permit, class reg.
door monitoring April-Dec. 2021
elem./HS music

award letters, pins

learning recovery materials
elem. supplies

elem. milk break

Conference wrestling-clocks
tank rentals

natural gas

natural gas

cust. supplies.

MS materials

boiler inspections

software license renew

postage meter: rental, cartridge, postage
HS band music, elem. music
gas

random student testing

found grant materials

legal proceedings

message fees

Business Manager

1,779.05
691.00
50.26
28.93
116.20
3,169.86
511.87
7,702.76
175.37
452.28
643.65
1,500.00
1,057.81
20.00
183.94
675.84
20.00
708.10
1,440.54
43.25
44,280.34
40.00
1,653.22
90.88
270.00
400.94
357.84
700.21
25.50
701.69
150.00
32.58
674.91
11,304.94
71.46
63.85
400.00
425.00
1,173.74
222.44
850.14
420.00
1,312.50
123.28
2.10



Sturdevants

TASC

TIE Office

Van Roekel, Rhonda
Vast

Verizon

Walmart

Walth, Kassidy
Woodwind & Brass
Xcel Energy

Gross Salaries
Medicare

Social Security
AFLAC

Annuities

Dental Ins.

Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance
Vision Ins.

Capital Outlay Fund:
Architecture Inc.

BSN Sports

Capital One Card

Dale Stansbury Drywall
Dauby’s Sport Shop
Follett School Solutions
G&R Controls

GeoTek

Midland Inc.

School Fix, Inc.
Sterling Computers

Special Education Fund:

Canton School Imprest
Canton Sunshine
Canton Transit

Capital One Card
Children’s Care Hospital
Children’s Home Society
ISI, LLC

Lightspeed Techn.
Pump N Go

Recover Health

Sharon, Whitney
Southeast Area Coop
Universal Pediatrics
Voyager Sopris
Walmart

Gross Salaries
Medicare

vehicle main. parts
quarterly flex card fees

online learning tuition, Elem, HS

choir accompanist
phone service, two months
cell phone service
HS supplies
background check reim.
elem. music materials
electrical
for February
Matching
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Benefit
benefit
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Total

elem. survey/study to date

football equipment

PAC projector accessories

elem. boiler project

BBB JV addl jerseys

HS liter.books

elem boiler final

elem. boiler-asbestos survey

elem. vent motor

lockerroom bench tops

imaging software renew
Total

conference reg.

supplies

transportation
supplies-behavioral
student services

student services 2 months
interpreter services
Speaker/headset

gas

nursing services — student
background check reimb.
assessments

nurse services- student
math materials

supplies

for February

Matching

109.06
745.80
3,450.00
500.00
1,005.18
335.36
134.04
43.25
201.96
12,672.05
363,864.90
5,014.60
21,441.38
101.57
1,142.72
932.69
39,976.00
20,605.39
74.68
2791

$ 559,096.81

3,000.00
3,549.75
1,099.27
480.00
536.00
279.00
6,093.00
810.15
179.01
1,233.69
1,228.42
18,488.29

500.00
43.87
2,546.00
184.96
9,976.00
5,055.24
2,200.00
1,218.00
317.21
790.23
43.25
11,443.32
3,621.50
85.80
138.32
73,912.13
1,044.89



Social Security
AFLAC

Dental Insurance
Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance
Vision Insurance

Food Service Fund
Carlson & Stewart
Cash-Wa Dist.
Culligan

Dakota Supply Group
Lunchtime Solutions
Parents

Matching
benefit
Benefit
Benefit
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Total

walk in freezer repair
Supplies, pans
water softeners
kitchen sprayer

meal service Jan.
lunch money refunds

4,467.75
247.85
260.61

7,548.00

4,086.76

94.56
16.42
$ 129,842.67

784.09
345.60
122.50
159.90
35,741.70
176.65
37,330.44



