Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, February 14, 2022 at 7:00 pm in the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Tanya Iverson, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson, Tharron Ockenga, Josh Otkin, and Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Russ Townsend, Principals Kent Knudson and Gabe Devitt, AD Jacob Versteeg, two members of the community and Business Manager Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Larson and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

- T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held January 10, 2022. Aye: all members
- J. Skiles moved, second by R. Kappenman to amend the agenda, adding to offer and accept a contract with Brian Andersen. Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.

T Gannon moved, second by T. Iverson to approve the following consent agenda items: accept the resignation from Danielle VanBeek-second grade teacher, at the end of the current school year; offer and accept a contract with Brian Andersen as Business Manager starting July 1, 2022; offer 2022-23 contracts to be amended at a later date to: Russ Townsend-Supt, Kent Knudson-HS/MS Principal, Gabe Devitt-Elem. Principal, Bob Falk-Technology Director, Sarah Richarz-Special Ed Director, and Darin Sehr-Building and Grounds Director; recognize CEA representatives Sheila Broughton, Monica Erickson, Jacob Versteeg, Pam Cwach and Kristen Husman for 2022-23 Negotiations. Aye: all members

During the public forum, information was discussed regarding what was needed to start a softball program.

- T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members
- J. Skiles moved, second by J. Otkin to accept the financial statements for the month of January 2022. Aye: all members

Administrative reports were given and included the upcoming elementary science fair and smarter balanced testing; the recently held 5th grade wax museum and artist in residence; a wellness committee as been formed at the Middle School/High School, plans for the inservice day, and student workshops conducted.

<u>2/11/2022</u> T. Iverson moved, second by J. Skiles to move forward with school sanctioned softball. A committee made up of Josh Otkin and Jen Skiles will work with AD Versteeg. Aye: all members

Supt. Townsend reviewed architect plans for a possible future addition to the elem. school with the Board.

The first reading of the proposed calendar for 2022-23 was conducted. The first day of school will be Aug. 17th and the last day is scheduled for May 16th.

At this time, Supt. Townsend recognized and thanked the Canton Board of Education for their service and commitment to students, parents, staff and community.

Pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2, T. Gannon moved second by J. Skiles moving the board to executive session at 7:50 to discuss personnel. Regular session resumed at 8:15.

The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the board will be Monday, March 14, 2022 at 7:00 pm. School Board petitions are due in the office on or before Feb. 25, 2022.

	Board Chairman	Business Manager
Bills for Approval – February 2022		
General Fund:		
Access Systems	copier lease, duplicator use, staples	1,779.05
A-OK Sanitary	garbage service	691.00
Ask, Jeremy	gas – wrestling trip	50.26
AutoPros	tire repair	28.93
Bomgaars	custod. Supplies	116.20
BSN Sports	football supplies	3,169.86
Canton Home and Farm	custodial, ag shop, one act play	511.87
Canton Imprest Fund	officials, fees, workers	7,702.76
Canton Sunshine	Ag class, conf.wrestling hospitality rm	175.37
Canton Wrestling Club	gas reimb – wrestling trip	452.28
Capital One Card	Found.Grant items, HS supplies	643.65
Carroll Institute	student assessments	1,500.00
City of Canton	water & sewer, rubble fees	1,057.81
Coates, Tim	piano	20.00
Cole Papers	custod. Scrubber parts	183.94
FM Accoustical Tile	HS ceiling tile	675.84
Farmers State Bank	safety dep. Box rent	20.00
	custodial parts	708.10
Grainger	•	1,440.54
Gray bar	Custod. Exit lights, lamps	43.25
Hansen, Grace	background check reimb.	
Harlow's Bus Service	routes, extra trips	44,280.34
Hawley, Dan	Conference wrestling services	40.00
Hillyard	custodial supplies	1,653.22
Ingebrigtson, Mike	commercial application permit, class reg.	90.88
Integrated Technology	door monitoring April-Dec. 2021	270.00
JW Pepper	elem./HS music	400.94
Jostens	award letters, pins	357.84
Lakeshore Curriculum	learning recovery materials	700.21
Little, Brittany	elem. supplies	25.50
Lunchtime Solutions	elem. milk break	701.69
Madison School Dist.	Conference wrestling-clocks	150.00
Matheson-Linweld	tank rentals	32.58
MidAmerican Energy	natural gas	674.91
Mid American Services	natural gas	11,304.94
NAPA	cust. supplies.	71.46
Nelson, Rebecca	MS materials	63.85
Office of Fire Marshall	boiler inspections	400.00
Papercut Software	software license renew	425.00
Pitney Bowes	postage meter: rental, cartridge, postage	1,173.74
Popplers	HS band music, elem. music	222.44
Pump N Go	gas	850.14
Sanford Health	random student testing	420.00
Scanning Pens, Inc.	found grant materials	1,312.50
Sioux Valley News	legal proceedings	123.28
SD One Call	message fees	2.10

Sturdevants TASC TIE Office Van Roekel, Rhonda Vast Verizon Walmart Walth, Kassidy Woodwind & Brass Xcel Energy Gross Salaries Medicare Social Security AFLAC Annuities Dental Ins. Health Insurance Retirement Life Insurance Vision Ins.	vehicle main. parts quarterly flex card fees online learning tuition, Elem, HS choir accompanist phone service, two months cell phone service HS supplies background check reim. elem. music materials electrical for February Matching Matching Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit	109.06 745.80 3,450.00 500.00 1,005.18 335.36 134.04 43.25 201.96 12,672.05 363,864.90 5,014.60 21,441.38 101.57 1,142.72 932.69 39,976.00 20,605.39 74.68 27.91
Canital Outlay Fund:	Total	\$ 559,096.81
Capital Outlay Fund: Architecture Inc. BSN Sports Capital One Card Dale Stansbury Drywall Dauby's Sport Shop Follett School Solutions G&R Controls GeoTek Midland Inc. School Fix, Inc. Sterling Computers	elem. survey/study to date football equipment PAC projector accessories elem. boiler project BBB JV addl jerseys HS liter.books elem boiler final elem. boiler-asbestos survey elem. vent motor lockerroom bench tops imaging software renew Total	3,000.00 3,549.75 1,099.27 480.00 536.00 279.00 6,093.00 810.15 179.01 1,233.69 1,228.42 18,488.29
Special Education Fund: Canton School Imprest Canton Sunshine Canton Transit Capital One Card Children's Care Hospital Children's Home Society ISI, LLC Lightspeed Techn. Pump N Go Recover Health Sharon, Whitney Southeast Area Coop Universal Pediatrics Voyager Sopris Walmart Gross Salaries Medicare	conference reg. supplies transportation supplies-behavioral student services student services 2 months interpreter services Speaker/headset gas nursing services – student background check reimb. assessments nurse services- student math materials supplies for February Matching	500.00 43.87 2,546.00 184.96 9,976.00 5,055.24 2,200.00 1,218.00 317.21 790.23 43.25 11,443.32 3,621.50 85.80 138.32 73,912.13 1,044.89

Social Security AFLAC Dental Insurance Health Insurance Retirement Life Insurance Vision Insurance	Matching benefit Benefit Benefit Matching Benefit Benefit Benefit	4,467.75 247.85 260.61 7,548.00 4,086.76 94.56 16.42
Violoti indurance	Total	\$ 129,842.67
Food Service Fund		, ,,,
Carlson & Stewart	walk in freezer repair	784.09
Cash-Wa Dist.	Supplies, pans	345.60
Culligan	water softeners	122.50
Dakota Supply Group	kitchen sprayer	159.90
Lunchtime Solutions	meal service Jan.	35,741.70
Parents	lunch money refunds	<u>176.65</u>
		37,330.44